
 

Competitor Bulletin 2 
Monday Dec 3, 2018 

2-1 Corrected Start Order  
Due to speed factor changes after Tall Pines, the official start-order and car numbers have changed. 
The new official entry list is attached. 
 

2-2 SF 85+ Start Order Draw 
With only one entry with a speed factor over 85, there will be no start order draw 
 

2-3 Corrected Stage Schedule 
Some errors were found in the published stage schedule, a revised schedule is attached. 
 

2-4 Re-seeding 
The first re-seed of the event will be after the first two stages, based on the RallySafe times from the 
first two stages. The method used will be based on median pace (15.3.3). 
The reseed will actually reflected in the assigned exit times from Parc Exposé. Out times will be 
posted on the main doors to the Happy Valley Day Lodge. 
 

2-5 Live Streaming from Cars 
Live streaming from competition cars while on stage is not allowed. Violation of this will be 
considered improper procedure. 
 

2-6 Recce Schedule 
Due to industrial traffic on some of the stage roads, there will be a revised recce schedule posted at 
registration. The recce documents with your competitor packages will reflect the new schedule.  

 
2-7 Technical Inspection  

Changes in the recce schedule are expected to delay the start of Technical Inspection. New tech 
times will be posted at registration.  

 

 
Keith Morison, Clerk of the Course 
2018 Big White Winter Rally 
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BWWR18 Stage Schedule 2018-11-30, 8:46 PM

Saturday Map Transit Stage Time
First Car 

Due
Distance to Next Refuel 41.06 33.18 35.2 L*

MTC 1 Start to SS 1 11.85 0:25 15:00
ATC 1 0:03 15:25
SS 1 Black Forest East 1 A to B 16.59 0:15 15:28
FTC 1 Transit to Black Forest East 2 7.47 0:45 15:43
ATC 2 0:03 16:28
SS 2 Black Forest East 2 A to B 16.59 0:15 16:31
FTC 2 Transit to Parc Exposé 13.57 0:20 16:46
MTC 2a Parc Exposé 1:00 17:06
TC 2b Re-Seed out - Transit to Service 1 8.17 0:12 18:06
TC 2c Service 1 in 0:30 18:18
TC 2d Service 4 Out / Regroup In 0:10 18:48
RZ 1 Refuel Zone: Distance to Next Refuel 57.32 26.56 30.76 29.7 L*
TC 2e Re-Group Out / Transit to SS 3 6.40 0:17 18:58
ATC 3 0:02 19:15
SS 3 Black Forest West 1 B to A 15.38 0:15 19:17
FTC 3 Transit to Black Forest West 2 8.37 0:45 19:32
ATC 4 0:02 20:17
SS 4 Black Forest West 2 B to A 15.38 0:15 20:19
FTC 4 Transit to Day 1 Finish 11.79 0:15 20:34
MTC 4a 20:49

Day 1 totals 67.62 63.94 131.56
60.0% 40.0%

Sunday Transit Stage Time
First Car 

Due
RZ 2 Refuel Zone: Distance to Next Refuel 73.23 7.06 66.17 51.4 L*
MTC 4b Start Day 2 to SS5 2.99 0:15 9:00
ATC 5 0:02 9:15
SS 5 Gem-Falcon 1 C to D 32.76 0:30 9:17
FTC 5 Transit to Falcon-Gem 1 1.00 1:10 9:47
ATC 6 0:02 10:57
SS 6 Falcon-Gem 1 D to C 33.41 0:30 10:59
FTC 6 Transit to Service 2 3.07 0:10 11:29
TC 6a Service 2 in 1:00 11:39
TC 6b Service 2 Out / Regroup In 0:15 12:39
RZ 3 Refuel Zone: Distance to Next Refuel 76.54 10.37 66.17 52.2 L*
TC 6c Re-Group Out / Transit to SS 8 2.99 0:15 12:54
ATC 7 0:02 13:09
SS 7 Gem-Falcon 2 C to D 32.76 0:30 13:11
FTC 7 Transit to Falcon-Gem 2 1.00 1:10 13:41
ATC 8 0:02 14:51
SS 8 Falcon-Gem 2 D to C 33.41 0:30 14:53
FTC 8 Transit to Finish 6.38 0:15 15:23
MTC 8a Finish 15:38

Day 2 totals 17.43 132.34 149.77
11.6% 88.4%

Event totals 85.05 196.28 281.33
30.2% 69.8%

* Fuel consumption using CARS calculation of .25L/km on transits and .75L/km on Stage
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